the shareholders' aspirations.

Your Company has not transferred any amount to reserve for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024.

Your company Issued up to 8,00,000 (Eight Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value H10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“Equity 

Shares”) and 28,14,390 (Twenty Eight Lakhs Fourteen thousand Three Hundred and Ninety) warrants, each convertible 

into 01 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of H10/- (Ten only) each (“Warrants”), at the price 

determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. (“the Preferential Issue of Specified Securities”).

[...]

The management duly considers and takes appropriate action on the recommendations made by the statutory auditors, 

internal auditors, and independent Audit Committee of the Board of Directors.

Financial Overview

a. Share Capital

The Company has, at present, only one class of shares. The authorised share capital is H15,00,00,000 ( fifteen crores)

equity shares of H10/- each, constituting H150.00 Million. There was an increase in the issued, subscribed, and paid-up 

capital of H117.74 Million during the year under review. The Company called for a final call money for the rights issue 

and issued preference shares.